The Group operates mainly in Hong Kong, Mainland China, South
Africa, Malaysia ,Singapore and Thailand and is exposed to foreign
exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily
with respect to United States dollars (“USD”) and Australian dollars
(“AUD”). Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial
transactions, recognized assets and liabilities and net investments in
foreign operations.

The directors of the Company consider that the foreign exchange risk
is not significant and the Group currently does not have a foreign
currency hedging policy. However, the management monitors foreign
exchange risk exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign
exchange risk exposure should the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the reporting date
to a reasonably possible change in the USD and AUD exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before
income tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease)

in foreign
currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before

income tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in equity*

外幣匯率
增加╱（減少）

除所得稅前
溢利增加╱
（減少）

權益增加╱
（減少）*

% HK$’000 HK$’000
% 千港元 千港元

2011 二零一一年
If Singapore dollar weakens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元貶值 5% 146 –
If Singapore dollar strengthens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元升值 -5% (146) –

2010 二零一零年
If Singapore dollar weakens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元貶值 5% 227 –
If Singapore dollar strengthens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元升值 -5% (227) –
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against AUD 倘港元兌澳元貶值 5% 306 –
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against

AUD
倘港元兌澳元升值

-5% (306) –

* Excluding retained profits

3. 財務風險管理（續）
3.1 財務風險因素（續）
(a) 市場風險
(i) 外匯風險

本集團主要於香港、中國內地、南非、馬
來西亞、新加坡及泰國經營業務，因而面
對來自不同貨幣之外匯風險，尤其是美元
及澳元。外匯風險因日後進行之商業交
易、已確認資產與負債以及海外業務投資
淨額而產生。

本公司董事認為外匯風險並不重大，故本
集團目前並無外幣對沖政策。然而，管理
層一直監察外匯風險，並將於有需要時考
慮對沖重大外匯風險。

下表顯示於報告日期因貨幣資產及負債公
平值變動，而所有其他變數維持不變之情
況下，本集團除所得稅前溢利對美元及澳
元匯率可能合理變動的敏感度。

* 不包括留存溢利

萬保剛集團有限公司 | 二零一零╱二零一一年年報 77

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. Financial Risk Management (continued)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)
(a) Market risk (continued)
(ii) Price risk

The Group is not exposed to significant price risks during the year